
 
   

 

 
  

Date of Publication 28 November 2021 

Full Council  
Committee Meeting of Witney Town Council 
 

Monday, 6th December, 2021 at 7.00 pm 
 
To members of the Full Council Committee - J Aitman, L Duncan, L Ashbourne, T Ashby, R Bolger, D Butterfield, 
O Collins, H Eaglestone, D Enright, V Gwatkin, A D Harvey, M Jones, J King, A McMahon, A Prosser, R Smith and 
D Temple (and all other Town Councillors for information).  
 

You are hereby summonsed to the above meeting to be held in the Main Hall, The Corn Exchange, Witney for 
the transaction of the business stated in the agenda below.  
 

Admission to Meetings 
 

All Council meetings are open to the public and press unless otherwise stated. 
 

Numbers of the public will be limited, with priority given to those who have registered to speak on an item on 
the agenda. Any member of the public wishing to attend the meeting should contact the Democratic and Legal 
Services Officer ( democracy@witney-tc.gov.uk ) in advance to reserve a seat.   
 

We will continue to observe social distancing. hand sanitiser will be available and face masks must be worn at all 
times other than when speaking during the meeting. 
 

For further information or clarification regarding the meeting contact the Democratic and Legal Services Officer 
at democracy@witneytown-tc.gov.uk Tel: 01993 226071 
 

 

Recording of Meetings 
 

Under the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 the council’s public meetings may be 
recorded, which includes filming, audio-recording as well as photography.  
 

As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record any part of the proceedings please let the Town Clerk or 
Democratic & Legal Services Officer know before the start of the meeting. 
 

Agenda 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   

 To consider apologies and reasons for absence. 
 
Committee members who are unable to attend the meeting should notify the Democratic & Legal 
Services Officer (democracy@witney-tc.gov.uk ) prior to the meeting, stating the reason for 
absence. 
 

2. Declarations of Interest   

 Members are reminded to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests in any of the items under 
consideration at this meeting in accordance with the Town Council’s code of conduct. 
 

3. Minutes  (Pages 5 - 12) 

 To approve and adopt the minutes of the Council Meeting held on 11 October 2021 in accordance 
with Standing Order 18 including questions on the minutes as to the progress of any item. 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

mailto:democracy@witney-tc.gov.uk
mailto:democracy@witneytown-tc.gov.uk
mailto:nicky.cayley@witney-tc.gov.uk


 
 Mrs Sharon Groth  

FSLCC fCMgr 
Town Clerk 
 
 
Cllr Joy Aitman 
Mayor of Witney 

Town Hall, Market Square 
Witney, Oxon 
OX28 6AG 
T: 01993 704379 
F: 01993 771893 
info@witney-tc.gov.uk 
www.witney-tc.gov.uk 

4. Public Participation   

 The meeting will adjourn for this item. 
 
Members of the public may speak for a maximum of five minutes each during the period of public 
participation, in line with Standing Order 42.  Matters raised shall relate to the following items on the 
agenda. 
 

5. Witney Community Policing Issues   

 To receive an update from the Witney Police Team (if appropriate). 
 

6. An Update from Witney Oxfordshire County Councillors and West Oxfordshire District Councillors   

 To receive a short verbal update from Oxfordshire County Councillors representing Witney Wards 
and West Oxfordshire District Councillors. 
 

7. Report Back from the Councillors on the Work with External Bodies where they serve as the Town 
Council's Nominated Representative   

 To receive a short verbal update from councillors who sit on external bodies where they serve as the 
Town Council’s nominated representative. 
 

8. Witney Town Charity Trustees  (Pages 13 - 16) 

 To consider the report of the Town Clerk. 
 

9. Minutes of Committees and Sub Committees   

 To receive and Note the resolutions in the minutes of the meetings held between 12 October and 2 
December 2021, and agree the recommendations contained therein. 
 

 a) Climate, Biodiversity & Planning Committee - 12 October, 2 November (Attached) & 23 
November 2021  (Pages 17 - 36) 

 b) Parks & Recreation Committee - 1 November 2021  (Pages 37 - 40) 

 c) Halls, Cemeteries & Allotments Committee - 8 November 2021  (Pages 41 - 44) 

 d) Stronger Communities Committee - 15 November 2021  (Pages 45 - 50) 

 e) Policy, Governance & Finance Committee - 22 November 2021  (Pages 51 - 58) 

 f) Corn Exchange Working Party - 2 December 2021   

10. Appointments to Task & Finish Groups   

 To appoint members to serve on the In Bloom and Covid 19 Commemoration Task & Finish Groups. 
 

11. Civic Announcements  (Pages 59 - 60) 

 To receive the report of the Mayor. 
 

12. Vandalism Report  (Pages 61 - 62) 

 To consider the report of the Maintenance & Environmental Services Officer. 
 

13. Health and Safety   

 To receive a verbal update (If applicable) 
 

Page 2

mailto:info@witney-tc.gov.uk


 
 Mrs Sharon Groth  

FSLCC fCMgr 
Town Clerk 
 
 
Cllr Joy Aitman 
Mayor of Witney 

Town Hall, Market Square 
Witney, Oxon 
OX28 6AG 
T: 01993 704379 
F: 01993 771893 
info@witney-tc.gov.uk 
www.witney-tc.gov.uk 

14. Communication from the Leader   

 To receive such communications as the Leader of the Council may wish to bring before the Council 
and to consider the recommendation of the Leader on how such communications should be dealt 
with. 
 

15. Correspondence  (Pages 63 - 68) 

 To receive correspondence from the Town Clerk for information 
 

16. Questions to the Leader of the Council   

 Questions to the Leader of the Council concerning the business of the Council in accordance with 
Standing Order 15. 
 

17. Compliments & Complaints  (Pages 69 - 78) 

 To consider the report of the Deputy Town Clerk. 
 

18. Consultation – High Street & Market Square (Witney) - Proposed Prohibition of Motor Vehicles & 
Parking Restrictions  (Pages 79 - 96) 

 To consider consultation documents from Oxfordshire County Council. 
 

19. Emergency Plan  (Pages 97 - 100) 

 To consider the report of the Maintenance & Environmental Services Officer. 
 

20. Project Update Report  (Pages 101 - 104) 

 To consider the report of the Projects Officer. 
 

21. Council Contracts & Sealing of Documents   

 Corn Exchange – Contract for Specialist Theatre Systems– Sound & lighting with Henley Theatre 
Services Ltd. signed by The Mayor, Cllr J Aitman & the Town Clerk. 
 

22. Future Meetings of the Council   

 To consider delegating a decision on whether the Council’s cyclical Committee meetings should be 
held virtually from January 2022 to Officers, in conjunction with the Mayor and Leader/Deputy 
Leader of the Council.  
 
This would mean committees revert to being advisory and would re-affirm delegations in place to 
the Town Clerk on any other urgent matters.  
 

23. Exclusion of Press and Public   

 To consider and if appropriate, to pass the following resolution: 
That in accordance with section 1(2) of the Public Bodies (Admissions to Meetings) Act 1960, and as 
extended by Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, the public, including the press, be 
excluded from the meeting because of the confidential nature of the following business to be transacted. 
 

24. Property & Legal Matters  (Pages 105 - 110) 

 To receive the confidential report of the Town Clerk/CEO. 
 

 

Page 3

mailto:info@witney-tc.gov.uk


 
 Mrs Sharon Groth  

FSLCC fCMgr 
Town Clerk 
 
 
Cllr Joy Aitman 
Mayor of Witney 

Town Hall, Market Square 
Witney, Oxon 
OX28 6AG 
T: 01993 704379 
F: 01993 771893 
info@witney-tc.gov.uk 
www.witney-tc.gov.uk 

 
 

 
Town Clerk 

 

Page 4

mailto:info@witney-tc.gov.uk


 
1 

 

MEETING OF THE 
WITNEY TOWN COUNCIL 

 
Held on Monday, 11 October 2021 

 
At 7.00 pm in the Main Hall, The Corn Exchange, Witney 

 
Present: 

 
Councillor J Aitman (Chair) 

 
Councillors: T Ashby 

D Butterfield 
H Eaglestone 
D Enright 
V Gwatkin 
 

M Jones 
A Prosser 
R Smith 
D Temple 
 

Officers: Sharon Groth Town Clerk 
 Loraine Harwood PA to the Town Clerk and Secretary 

to the Mayor 
 Simon Wright Democratic & Legal Services Officer 

 
Others: 2 members of the public. 

 
 

513   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors L Ashbourne, R Bolger,        O Collins, L 
Duncan, A D Harvey, J King and A McMahon. 
 

514   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest from members or officers. 
 

515   MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the Council meetings held on 2 August and 6 September 2021 were approved 
and adopted. 

 
In respect of Minute No. 459 – Oxfordshire Bus Service Improvement Plan it was reported that 
the response to the consultation had been submitted. 
 
Councillor Enright joined the meeting at this juncture. 
 

516   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 
The meeting adjourned for this item. 

 
Mr Mark McCappin representing Windrush Valley Traffic Action Group addressed the meeting 
regarding Agenda Item No. 11 - Burford Experimental Traffic Regulation Order. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Full Council - 11 October 2021 

 
2 

The meeting reconvened following public participation. 
 
The Council at the request of the Chair agreed to take Agenda Item No. 11 before Agenda Item 
No. 5. 
 

517   WINDRUSH VALLEY TRAFFIC ACTION GROUP 
 
The Council was requested to consider whether it wanted to send a supplementary letter to 
Oxfordshire County Council confirming the request that the Burford Experimental Traffic 
Restriction Order (ETRO) should be rescinded when the matter is considered in January 2022. 

 
Resolved: 
 
That, a further letter be sent to Oxfordshire County Council confirming the request for the 
Burford ETRO to be rescinded. 
 

Councillor Enright abstained from voting. 
 

518   WITNEY COMMUNITY POLICING ISSUES 
 
Insp Chris Ball, Thames Valley Police, introduced himself and explained that he had recently 
been appointed to oversee policing in West Oxfordshire following the retirement of the previous 
postholder.  

 
In response to questions Insp Ball indicated that intervention schemes, particularly with younger 
people, to address anti-social behaviour (ASB) would be a priority. It was noted that there were 
particular issues with ASB at the Town Council cemeteries and patrols would be undertaken in 
those areas. 
 
Insp Ball encouraged the reporting of low-level crime through the non-emergency number as 
this data informed policing priorities in the district.  
 
The Chair expressed the hope that the Town Council and Thames Valley Police would be able to 
work collaboratively to address any issues in Witney. 
 

519   AN UPDATE FROM WITNEY OXFORDSHIRE COUNTY COUNCILLORS AND WEST OXFORDSHIRE 
DISTRICT COUNCILLORS 
 
Oxfordshire County Council (OCC) 

 
Councillor Enright reported that a new 20mph zone policy was being implemented and would 
mean OCC working in partnership with Town & Parish Councils to identify sites. In respect of 
costs, it was explained that OCC would pay for road markings and signage but other aspects such 
as electronic signs would need to be financed separately. 
 
Councillor Enright advised that OCC had invested in a specialist Housing Association to provide 
accommodation for clients with learning difficulties. It was noted that the budget process for the 
next financial year had started. 
 
Finally, it was reported that an initial meeting had been held with interested parties to develop a 
Local Cycling and Walking Infrastructure Plan (LCWIP) for Witney. 
 

Page 6



Full Council - 11 October 2021 

 
3 

West Oxfordshire District Council (WODC) 
 
Councillor Prosser reported that WODC had commenced a refugee support programme and 
dedicated resources had been allocated to support Afghan refugees. 
 
Councillor Eaglestone advised that the Witney Flood Mitigation Group had attended the 
Environment Overview & Scrutiny Committee and raised concern about flooding issues in the 
town. Representatives of the Environment Agency had also been present at the meeting and 
responded to issues raised. 
 
Councillor Prosser indicated that the Flood Group would also like to address the Town Council 
and this would be facilitated at a Planning, Biodiversity & Planning meeting at the earliest 
opportunity. 
 
Councillor Prosser updated members on the WODC Planning Sub-Committee that had been held 
earlier in the day. It was reported that Application No. 21/02210/FUL – Unit 1-5, Avenue Two, 
Witney to which the Town Council had raised objection had been approved. It was noted that 
the applicant had indicated that they would be prepared to discuss access issues to the Lake & 
Country Park. 
 
Councillor Temple joined the meeting at this juncture. 
 

520   REPORT BACK FROM THE COUNCILLORS ON THE WORK WITH EXTERNAL BODIES WHERE 
THEY SERVE AS THE TOWN COUNCIL'S NOMINATED REPRESENTATIVE 
 
Witney Town Charity – It was noted that a new representative would be required in due course. 
The Town Clerk advised that the charity would contact the council when a nomination was 
needed. 

 
Witney Educational Foundation – The Chair reported that a lot of requests were being received 
for financial support. In addition the foundation had thanked the council for suggesting the road 
name of Isabelle Spencer Way at the new Windrush Primary School. 
 

521   CLIMATE, BIODIVERSITY & PLANNING COMMITTEE - 10 AUGUST, 31 AUGUST AND 21 
SEPTEMBER 2021 
 
The Chair of the Committee presented the above minutes to Council and moved their 
acceptance. 

 
In respect of Minute No. P441 of 10 August 2021, it was agreed that an update on the wildflower 
planting would be provided. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the minutes of the Climate, Biodiversity & Planning Advisory Committee meetings held on 
10 & 31 August and 21 September be received and any recommendations therein approved. 
 

522   PARKS & RECREATION COMMITTEE - 6 SEPTEMBER 2021 
 
The Chair of the Committee presented the above minutes to Council and moved their 
acceptance. 

 

Page 7



Full Council - 11 October 2021 

 
4 

Resolved: 
 
That the minutes of the Parks & Recreation Committee meeting held on 6 September 2021 be 
received and any recommendations therein approved. 
 

523   HALL, CEMETERIES & ALLOTMENTS COMMITTEE - 13 SEPTEMBER 2021 
 
The Chair of the Committee presented the above minutes to Council and moved their 
acceptance. 

 
Resolved: 
 
That the minutes of the Halls, Cemeteries & Allotments Committee meeting held on 13 
September 2021 be received and any recommendations therein approved. 
 

524   STRONGER COMMUNITIES COMMITTEE - 20 SEPTEMBER 2021 
 
In the absence of the Chair of the Committee Councillor Aitman presented the above minutes to 
Council and moved their acceptance. 

 
Councillor Smith reported that an officer from Oxfordshire County Council had met with local 
residents regarding Tower Hill Bus Stop improvements. As a result further discussions would be 
held regarding location and the requirements of the S106 agreement. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the minutes of the Stronger Communities Committee meeting held on 20 September 2021 
be received and any recommendations therein approved. 
 

525   POLICY, GOVERNANCE & FINANCE COMMITTEE - 27 SEPTEMBER 2021 
 
The Vice-Chair of the Committee presented the above minutes to Council and moved their 
acceptance. 

 
The Town Clerk reported that in respect of Minute No. F505 the contractor had indicated that 
they would be able to undertake the necessary works in respect of wildflower planting at the 
closed churchyards within the current budget. The Council was therefore requested to rescind 
resolution 2 of the minute and this was agreed. 
 
In respect of resolution 3 of the same minute it was advised that the figure should read £1,700 
and this was agreed. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the minutes, as amended, of the Policy, Governance & Finance Committee meeting held on 
27 September 2021 b
[...]
es
	P605 Planning Applications


	9b Parks & Recreation Committee - 1 November 2021
	9c Halls, Cemeteries & Allotments Committee - 8 November 2021
	9d Stronger Communities Committee - 15 November 2021
	9e Policy, Governance & Finance Committee - 22 November 2021
	9f Corn Exchange Working Party - 2 December 2021
	11 Civic Announcements
	12 Vandalism Report
	15 Correspondence
	CPRE Flooding & Pollution
	OCC Flooding Correspondence 6.12.21

	17 Compliments & Complaints
	Published Complaints Procedure
	Compliments-Complaints- 06.12.21

	18 Consultation – High Street & Market Square (Witney) - Proposed Prohibition of Motor Vehicles & Parking Restrictions
	Witney High Street MV Prohibition & Market Square Parking - STATEMENT OF REASONS
	Witney High Street MV Prohibition - CONSULTATION PLAN
	Sheets and Views
	Layout1 (2)


	Witney Prohibition of Motor Vehs - DRAFT ORDER 2021
	Witney Market Square Parking - CONSULTATION PLAN
	Sheets and Views
	Market Sq


	West Oxon Parking Restrictions var (Witney Market Place) - DRAFT ORDER 2021
	West Oxon DPPPs var (Witney Market Place) - DRAFT ORDER 2021

	19 Emergency Plan
	20 Project Update Report
	24 Property & Legal Matters
	S106 Ralegh Cres




Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

MEETING OF THE 
WITNEY TOWN COUNCIL 

 
Held on Monday, 6 December 2021 

 
At 7.00 pm in the Main Hall, The Corn Exchange, Witney 

 
Present: 

 
L Duncan (Vice-Chair in the Chair) 

 
Councillors: T Ashby 

R Bolger 
D Butterfield 
H Eaglestone 
D Enright 
 

M Jones 
A McMahon 
A Prosser 
R Smith 

Officers: Sharon Groth Town Clerk 
 Adam Clapton Deputy Town Clerk 

 
Others: 3 members of the public. 

 
 

 
612   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J Aitman, L Ashbourne, O Collins, V 
Gwatkin, A D Harvey, J King and D Temple. 
 

613   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest from members & officers. 
 

614   MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Council held on 11 October 2021 were approved and 
adopted. 
 

615   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 
The Council adjourned for this item. 

 
Ms. K Jerred representing residents of Riverside Gardens addressed the Council concerning 
flooding in Witney, as part of Agenda Item No. 19 – Emergency Plan. 
 
Mr. H Mo addressed the Council regarding Agenda Item No. 18 – Consultation – High Street & 
Market Square (Witney) – Proposed Prohibition of Motor Vehicles & Parking Restrictions. 
 

The Committee reconvened following this item. 
 



Full Council - 6 December 2021 

 
2 

The Chair indicated that, with the agreement of members, Agenda Item Nos. 19 & 18 would be 
taken before Agenda Item No. 5 
 

616   EMERGENCY PLAN 
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Maintenance & Environmental Services Officer. 

 
Members considered the role of the Town Council in addressing emergencies and the 
importance of volunteers in dealing with emergency events. It was emphasised that joint 
working and information sharing with other groups and statutory authorities was vital.  
 
Clarification was given that the District Council was the lead authority under the Civil 
Contingencies Act, with relevant plans in place, on these matters and welcomed the positive 
approach from Thames Valley Police and Oxfordshire Fire Service. It was agreed that the District 
Council be asked to share details of the emergency plan with the Town Council. The Town Clerk 
confirmed that emergency contact details would be included in the Town Council document. 
 
It was reported that the Section 19 report from Oxfordshire County Council regarding flooding 
last year would be produced soon. The Council further noted correspondence that had been 
received from Oxfordshire County Council and CPRE regarding flooding that had been circulated 
under Agenda Item No. 15 – Correspondence. 
 
Resolved: 
 

1. That, the Town Council undertake a full review of watercourses of riparian ownership 
and set a program of works to ensure they are cleared and maintained; 

2. That, the scope of the Town Council Emergency Plan as outlined in the report be 
approved; and 

3. That, a letter be sent to West Oxfordshire District Council requesting details of their 
Emergency Plan. 

 
617   CONSULTATION – HIGH STREET & MARKET SQUARE (WITNEY) - PROPOSED PROHIBITION OF 

MOTOR VEHICLES & PARKING RESTRICTIONS 
 
The Council considered consultation documents from Oxfordshire County Council (OCC) 
regarding proposed prohibition of motor vehicles and parking restrictions in the High Street and 
Market Square in Witney. 

 
Members considered the proposed restrictions and suggested that there should be flexibility in 
usage of marked areas to facilitate taxis, disabled parking and loading/unloading. Concern 
around the safety of the junction at Church Green, Corn Street and Market Square and exhaust 
emissions in that area were highlighted. It was considered that the disabled parking should be 
realigned to make access easier. 
 
Members acknowledged the conflicting demands and considered that a wider development plan 
for the town centre was required from relevant authorities to meet the needs of all 
stakeholders. It was agreed that it should be easier to facilitate closure of areas for community 
events. 
 
 
 
 



Full Council - 6 December 2021 

 
3 

Resolved: 
 
That the following response be submitted to Oxfordshire County Council in respect of the 
consultation: 

Witney Town Council supports the permanent prohibition of motor vehicles covering High Street 
and Market Square with the following exemptions: buses, taxis, vehicles loading/unloading and 
those displaying a valid blue badge. However, it would like to see its potential introduction 
managed better, which includes effective and intuitive communications around the scheme and 
effective and simple road markings/signage to help with clarification on approaches to the area. 
It would ask that loading and unloading is made as easy as possible through sharing the parking 
areas between taxi bay, disabled parking and loading for traders and that all ideas to help 
traders along this stretch are considered.  

The safety and air quality at the roundabout at the junction of Church Green, Corn Street & 
Market Square (including the area adjacent to the war memorial and the constricted entry into 
Corn Street) needs to be considered as a priority. Avoiding the conflict of all road users and 
pedestrians should be paramount, as listed in the Statement of Reasons. The current barrier of 
planters does not conform with that outcome because the roundabout does not function 
properly – opening both lanes for use by permitted traffic and restricting via signage and a 
change of road surface colouring may be less hazardous for entering the High Street and 
preventing gridlock and conflict on the roundabout. 

The Town Council supports the changing of existing 30-minute parking bays to 3 hour disabled 
parking places, but not the road markings as the proposals stand. Traders need loading spaces. 
This area is not currently optimised for disabled parking as spaces are against a wall. Further 
thought needs to be given as to whether the spaces could be larger, have hatching all around or 
be slanted for ease of access. 

As part of a wider aspiration, the Town Council would like to see a larger town centre 
development plan coming forward. The council requests that Market Square is made easier to 
close off for community use at the request of any Council. 
 

618   WITNEY COMMUNITY POLICING ISSUES 
 
Insp Chris Ball, Thames Valley Police, provided an update on policing issues. 

 
It was reported that the ‘Cut it Out’ initiative where those involved in hairdressing and other 
beauty service providers were trained to spot domestic abuse was being pursued with the local 
college and other partners. There was also a wider domestic abuse awareness campaign 
focusing on rural areas.  
 
A new project with schools on online safety covering a range of topics had been introduced. As 
part of the ‘Safer Streets’ campaign, funding had been secured that could provide mobile CCTV 
for identified problem areas and improve current CCTV provision. It was highlighted that the 
current system was outdated but plans for improvement were being considered. 
 
In response to concerns regarding anti-social behaviour with motor vehicles on industrial areas it 
was explained that education and pre-emptive measures were key in addressing such issues. The 
demands on resources in the police area were highlighted.  
Discussion ensued regarding problems in the vicinity of Church Green and licensed premises in 
that area. 
 
The Council thanked Insp. Ball for his attendance. 



Full Council - 6 December 2021 

 
4 

 
619   AN UPDATE FROM WITNEY OXFORDSHIRE COUNTY COUNCILLORS AND WEST OXFORDSHIRE 

DISTRICT COUNCILLORS 
 
Oxfordshire County Council (OCC)  

 
Councillor Enright reported that the budget was being considered and areas such as demand on 
Social Care provision needed careful consideration. 
 
West Oxfordshire District Council (WODC)  
 
Councillor Prosser reported that WODC had undertaken a survey on sport facilities and a 
response was expected in January outlining proposals. 
 

620   REPORT BACK FROM THE COUNCILLORS ON THE WORK WITH EXTERNAL BODIES WHERE 
THEY SERVE AS THE TOWN COUNCIL'S NOMINATED REPRESENTATIVE 
 
There were no updates from Councillors on external bodies. 
 

621   WITNEY TOWN CHARITY TRUSTEES 
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Town Clerk in respect of Town Council 
representation on the Witney Town Charity. 

 
It was clarified that currently there were a total of 14 trustees including six from the Town 
Council. It was suggested that as the Town Council could appoint external professional 
representatives, they should retain the current level of six. 
 
It was agreed that further clarification was needed before a decision could be made but that the 
continuation of Chris Woodward, as a former town councillor, as a trustee could be supported. 
 
Resolved: 
 

1. That, a decision on the request to reduce the number of Town Council nominations be 
deferred pending clarification regarding who can be nominated; and  

2. That, the continuation of Chris Woodward as a Nominated Trustee be approved 
 
Councillor M Jones left the meeting at this juncture 
 

622   CLIMATE, BIODIVERSITY & PLANNING COMMITTEE - 12 OCTOBER, 2 NOVEMBER 
(ATTACHED) & 23 NOVEMBER 2021 
 
The Chair of the Committee presented the above minutes to Council and moved their 
acceptance.  

 
Resolved:  
 
That the minutes of the Climate, Biodiversity & Planning Advisory Committee meetings held on 
12 October and 2 & 23 November 2021 be received and any recommendations therein 
approved. 
 
 



Full Council - 6 December 2021 

 
5 

623   PARKS & RECREATION COMMITTEE - 1 NOVEMBER 2021 
 
The Vice-Chair of the Committee presented the above minutes to Council and moved their 
acceptance. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the minutes of the Parks & Recreation Committee meeting held on 1 November 2021 be 
received and any recommendations therein approved. 
 

624   HALLS, CEMETERIES & ALLOTMENTS COMMITTEE - 8 NOVEMBER 2021 
 
The Chair of Council presented the above minutes to Council and moved their acceptance. 
 
It was reported that the new access to Tower Hill Cemetery had been completed. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the minutes of the Halls, Cemeteries & Allotments Committee meeting held on 8 November 
2021 be received and any recommendations therein approved. 
 

625   STRONGER COMMUNITIES COMMITTEE - 15 NOVEMBER 2021 
 
The Chair of Council presented the above minutes to Council and moved their 
acceptance. 
 
The Deputy Town Clerk advised that OCC were to look at salt bin provision between Madley Park 
and Oxford Hill as part of the wider Active Travel scheme. In the interim the Town Council had 
ordered one bin to be sited in that area. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the minutes of the Stronger Communities Committee meeting held on 15 November 2021 
be received and any recommendations therein approved. 
 
 

626   POLICY, GOVERNANCE & FINANCE COMMITTEE - 22 NOVEMBER 2021 
 
The Vice-Chair of the Committee presented the above minutes to Council and moved their 
acceptance. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the minutes of the Policy, Governance & Finance Committee meeting held on 
22 November 2021 be received and any recommendations therein approved. 
 

627   CORN EXCHANGE WORKING PARTY - 2 DECEMBER 2021 
 
The Chair of Council presented the above minutes to Council and moved their acceptance. 

 
The Deputy Town Clerk clarified that Building Control Approval was being progressed with 
regard to the seating. 



Full Council - 6 December 2021 

 
6 

Resolved: 
 
That, the minutes of the Corn Exchange Working Party held on 2 December 2021 be received 
and any recommendations therein approved. 
 

628   APPOINTMENTS TO TASK & FINISH GROUPS 
 
The Council considered appointments to two task & Finish groups. 

 
It was reported that Councillors Aitman, Collins and Duncan had volunteered to serve on the 
Covid-19 Commemoration group. Councillors Aitman, Duncan and Smith were nominated for the 
In Bloom group. 
 
Resolved: 
 

1. That Councillors Aitman, Collins and Duncan be appointed to serve on the Covid 
Memorial Task & Finish Group; and 

2. That Councillors Aitman, Duncan and Smith be appointed to serve on the In Bloom Task 
& Finish Group. 

 
629   CIVIC ANNOUNCEMENTS 

 
The report of the Town Mayor was received. 

 
The Deputy Mayor reported on her trip to Unterhaching where she had made a speech to a 
representatives from a number of towns twinned with Unterhaching. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

630   VANDALISM REPORT 
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Maintenance & Environmental Services Officer 
updating on vandalism at Town Council owned property and land. It was noted that discussions 
with a street artist were ongoing to see if a project could be progressed. 
 
The issue of the condition of Unterhaching Park was raised. It was clarified that discussions were 
ongoing with officers at the District Council regarding the transfer to the Town Council and 
works to be undertaken to improve the site. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the update report be noted. 
 

631   HEALTH AND SAFETY 
 
There was no update to be presented. 
 

632   COMMUNICATION FROM THE LEADER 
 
There were no communications to be reported. 



Full Council - 6 December 2021 

 
7 

 
633   CORRESPONDENCE 

 
It was noted that correspondence regarding flooding had been presented during discussion on 
the Emergency Plan earlier in the meeting. 

 
Correspondence had been forwarded by Robert Courts MP regarding flying of the Union flag on 
the Town Hall. It was suggested that the constituent should be asked to contact the Town 
Council direct. Discussion ensued regarding dates that the flag should be flown. A holding 
response indicating that the Town Council flew the flag on specified days had been sent. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That, a response clarifying the Town Council policy on flying the flag be sent and the constituent 
be asked to contact the Town Council if they wished to discuss the matter further. 
 

634   QUESTIONS TO THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL 
 
There were no questions submitted. 
 

635   COMPLIMENTS & COMPLAINTS 
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Deputy Town Clerk. 

 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted 
 

636   PROJECT UPDATE REPORT 
 
The report of the Project Officer was considered. 

 
Confirmation was given that funding for the blue plaque at Batt House was already allocated in 
the budget but a figure needed to be agreed. Members agreed a contribution of £300. 
 
The Town Clerk updated that budget provision would be considered in due course for the skate 
park. Councillor Butterfield advised that further information would be forwarded in due course 
on the project.  
 
Resolved: 
 

1. That, a contribution of £300 towards the blue plaque in memory of Alice Batt be 
approved; and 

2. That, a decision regarding funding of the skatepark be deferred to the budget 
presentation on 13 December. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Full Council - 6 December 2021 

 
8 

637   COUNCIL CONTRACTS & SEALING OF DOCUMENTS 
 
Resolved: 

 
To note that Corn Exchange – Contract for Specialist Theatre Systems– Sound & lighting with 
Henley Theatre Services Ltd. had been signed by The Mayor, Cllr J Aitman & the Town Clerk. 

638   FUTURE MEETINGS OF THE COUNCIL 
 
The Council considered future arrangements for committee meetings of the Council. 

 
The Deputy Town Clerk reminded that virtual advisory meeting had been previously held and in 
light of the pandemic councillors were asked to consider the position. 
 
The Town Clerk confirmed that an additional face to face meeting to consider the budget would 
be required in January. The issue of accommodation for meetings was also raised due to ongoing 
works in the Corn Exchange. It was explained that Town Hall could not be used for meetings. 
 
Discussion ensued regarding delegations and options for decision making processes and a 
council decision in respect of alternative options was needed. Councillors considered the 
guidance that was available. 
 
Members agreed that as a further Council meeting was required in January the decision be 
deferred. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That, a decision be deferred to the Extraordinary Council meeting in January 2022. 
 

639   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
Resolved: 

 
That, in accordance with section 1(2) of the Public Bodies (Admissions to Meetings) Act 1960, 
and as extended by Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, the public, including the 
press, be excluded from the meeting because of the confidential nature of the following 
business to be transacted. 
 

640   PROPERTY & LEGAL MATTERS 
 
Consideration was given to the confidential report of the Town Clerk. 

 
The Town Clerk updated on progress regarding a number of property and legal matters and 
negotiations that were being undertaken regarding a specific property. Links to the aspirations 
of the Council were discussed in respect of the property. Members considered the funding of a 
feasibility study. 
 
The Council was asked to consider the freehold purchase land used as a play area and funding 
options were discussed. 
 
 
 
 



Full Council - 6 December 2021 

 
9 

Resolved: 
 

1. That, approval be given for £2,600 to be allocated to progress discussions on the 
property identified in the report; and 

2. That, approval be given for the freehold purchase of the play area and land identified in 
the report. 

 
 
 
 
 

The meeting closed at: 9.00 pm 

 
Chair 


